RESOLUTION NO. 60-92 DATED MARCH 12, 1992

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT COMMENDING AND EXPRESSING APPRECIATION FOR THE SERVICE OF JOYCE E. LAWVER AS INTERIM ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT AND BOARD SECRETARY.

WHEREAS, responding to an imperative need of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District, Joyce Lawver served as Interim Administrative Assistant and Secretary to the Board of Directors from July 31, 1991 until March 2, 1992; and

WHEREAS, during that period, as Administrative Assistant, she cheerfully accepted and effectively accomplished a variety of project assignments from the Interim General Manager during a time of transition in the affairs of the District; and

WHEREAS, as Board Secretary she effectively transcribed Board meeting minutes, organized and maintained the District's official record files, including Ordinances, Resolutions, minutes, contracts, etc., and was directly helpful to individual Board members, staff members and the public concerning the District's business matters; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Lawver's performance in these two vital and demanding roles was outstanding and of great benefit to the District,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District that this Resolution of Commendation be adopted as an expression of our appreciation for the excellent and outstanding service of Joyce E. Lawver as Interim Administrative Assistant/Board Secretary of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution be inscribed upon the minutes of this meeting and that a copy of the Resolution be presented to Joyce E. Lawver.

On the motion of Director Second Director	
Roll call to vote, to wit:	
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	

VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 60-92 Page 2

ATTEST:

Deanna M. Bruegl Secretary, Board of Directors

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, Deanna M. Bruegl, Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 60-92, passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District at an adjourned regular meeting held on the 12th day of March, 1992.

Deanna M. Bruegl Secretary, Vandenberg Village Community Services District